http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2014/en/index.php?id=308
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2014/en/index.php?id=307
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2014/en/index.php?id=306
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2014/en/index.php?id=305
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2014/en/index.php?id=304
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2014/en/index.php?id=298
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2014/en/index.php?id=298
http://www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2014

Financials › Consolidated financial statements › Notes to the consolidated financial statements (IFRS) › 1 Adjustments concerning prior periods

1 Adjustments concerning prior periods
Adjustment to consolidated cash flow statement
The company has adjusted figures preceding cash flows from operating activities presented in the consolidated cash flow
statement. The adjustment does not have an effect on the company's consolidated income statement or statement of financial
position. Neither does it affect the cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities.

Impacts of the adjustments on comparison year's cash flow are shown in the table below.

1 Jan–31 Dec 2013
EUR 1,000 Cash flow before adjustments Adjustments Adjusted cash flow
Other adjustments -10,042 5,285 -4,757

Cash flows before change in working capital -56,127 5,285 -50,842

Financial items -18,574 -7,000 -25,574

Direct taxes paid -202 1,715 1,513

Impact of the changes in accounting principles on comparison year's segment reporting figures
Lemminkäinen has changed its accounting principles for segment reporting as of 1 August 2014. According to the changed
accounting principle, only continuing operations are included in the segment reporting income statement figures. As a
consequence, income statement items in the company’s segment reporting complies with the consolidated financial
statement’s accounting principles. The comparison periods' figures have been adjusted to comply with the new accounting
principle.

Financials › Consolidated financial statements › Notes to the consolidated financial statements (IFRS) › 2 Operating segments

[…]

the treasury policy. The general rule is that the major net positions, forecasted and known, for the 12 months following the
review date are hedged, with a hedging ratio ranging from 25–100 per cent and emphasising the first six months.

The key currencies in which the Group was exposed to transaction risk in 2014 were Russian rouble and Swedish krona. These
transaction risk positions were mainly due to sales, procurements, receivables and liabilities. In 2014 the Group did not apply
hedge accounting to transaction risk hedging.

Sensitivity analysis of transaction risk

The following assumptions have been made when calculating the sensitivity caused by changes in exchange rates:

the exchange rate change is assumed to be +/– 10%
the position includes financial assets and liabilities denominated in Swedish kronas and Russian roubles
the position does not include forecasted future cash flows
taxes are excluded in sensitivity analysis

+/- 10% impact on

This is an automatically generated PDF of Lemminkäinen's online annual report. The content may not be as
comprehensive as the complete annual report, which is available at www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport201468

http://www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2014

EUR 1,000 Transaction position
+/- 10% impact on

profit or loss
31 Dec 2014

EUR/SEK 369 -34 / +41

EUR/RUB 264 -24 / +29

EUR 1,000 Transaction position
+/- 10% impact on

profit or loss
31 Dec 2013

EUR/SEK -2,432 +221 / -270

EUR/RUB -6,432 +585 / -715

Interest rate risk

The aim of Lemminkäinen Group's interest rate risk management is to minimise changes affecting the result, cash flows and
value of the Group due to interest rate fluctuations. The Group Treasury manages and monitors the interest rate position. The
Group's interest rate risk primarily comprises fixed-rate and variable-rate loan and leasing agreements, interest-bearing
financial receivables and interest rate derivatives. Interest rate changes affect items in the income statement and balance sheet.

The interest rate risk is decreased by setting the Group's average period of interest fixing term to the same as the interest rate

[…]

of the interest rate swaps were used for hedge accounting and a hedging result of those derivatives have been recognised in
interest expenses. There was no ineffectiveness to be recorded from hedge accounting during the financial year. Hedging
instruments assigned to hedge accounting have matured and hedge accounting terminated during the reporting period.

Interest rate fluctuations in 2014 did not have any unusual effect on the Group's business, but a significant rise in the level of
interest rates may have a detrimental effect on the demand for housing.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The following assumptions are made when calculating the sensitivity caused by a change in the level of interest rates:

the interest rate change is assumed to be 1 percentage point
the position includes variable-rate financial liabilities, variable-rate financial receivables and interest rate derivatives
all factors other than the change in interest rates remain constant
taxes have not been taken into account when calculating sensitivity

EUR 1,000
Interest rate risk

position

Impact on
profit or

loss (+1%)

Impact on
profit or

loss (-1%)

Impact on other
comprehensive
income (+1%)

Impact on other
comprehensive

income (-1%)
31 Dec 2014

Variable-rate liabilities -182,901 -1,829 1,829

Variable-rate receivables 134,547 1,345 -1,345

Interest rate derivatives 40,000 1,295 -1,358

-8,354 812 -875

This is an automatically generated PDF of Lemminkäinen's online annual report. The content may not be as
comprehensive as the complete annual report, which is available at www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport201469

http://www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2014

EUR 1,000
Interest rate risk

position

Impact on
profit or

loss (+1%)

Impact on
profit or

loss (-1%)

Impact on other
comprehensive
income (+1%)

Impact on other
comprehensive

income (-1%)
31 Dec 2013

Variable-rate liabilities -172,028 -1,720 1,720

Variable-rate receivables 81,845 818 -818

Interest rate derivatives 47,180 1,606 -1,699 9 -9